
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
January 23, 2020 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
 
Attn:  Mr. Gary Widerburg 
          Commission Administrator 
 
Re:    Docket No. 20-035-05  
          Notice of 2020 All Source Request for Proposals 
 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
 PacifiCorp, d.b.a. Rocky Mountain Power (the “Company”), hereby notifies the Public 
Service Commission of Utah (the “Commission”) of its intent to seek approval of a solicitation 
process under Part 2 of the Energy Resource Procurement Act, Utah Code Ann. Title 54, Chapter 
17. The Company anticipates filing its application for approval of its all source request for 
proposals (“2020 All Source RFP”) on March 23, 2020. Consistent with Commission’s 
Administrative Procedures Act Rule R746-420-1(3)(a), the Company provides this 60 day notice 
to allow the Commission to promptly hire an independent evaluator to monitor the 2020 All 
Source RFP as required by Utah Code Ann. §54-17-203.   
 
 The 2020 All Source RFP will solicit bids for up to 6,000 MW of renewable and non-
renewable resources plus approximately 600 MW of storage battery, all capable of delivering 
energy and capacity to PacifiCorp’s system for service on or before December 31, 2023. The 
2020 All Source RFP will permit qualified bidders to submit bids under power purchase 
agreements and build transfer agreements. The Company does not anticipate submitting any self-
build (i.e. benchmark) bids or allowing any bids from PacifiCorp’s affiliates. 
 

Please feel free to direct any inquiries regarding this matter to Jana Saba, Utah Regulatory 
Affairs Manager at (801) 220-2823.  

 
 
 
 

      
 

Yvonne R. Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
1407 West North Temple. Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
801.220.4050 
801.220.3299 Fax 
 



Utah Public Service Commission 
January 23, 2020 
Page 2 

  

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Assistant General Counsel 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Cc: Rick Link 
 Bruce Griswold 
 Joelle Steward 
 
 

 
 

p43958
Pencil



1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 20-035-05 
 

I hereby certify that on January 23, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Division of Public Utilities 
dpudatarequest@utah.gov   
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Steven Snarr stevensnarr@agutah.gov 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Yvonne Hogle 
Joelle Steward 
Bruce Griswold 
Rick Link 

yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 
bruce.griswold@pacificorp.com 
rick.link@pacificorp.com  

 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Mary Penfield 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 

 

mailto:cmurray@utah.gov
mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:dpudatarequest@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:jjetter@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:stevensnarr@agutah.gov
mailto:datarequest@pacificorp.com
mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:joelle.steward@pacificorp.com
mailto:rick.link@pacificorp.com

	20-035-05 RMP Notice Cover 1-23-20
	20-035-05 RMP Notice CoS 1-23-20

